	



Minutes of Planning and Development Committee

Meeting Date:

Thursday, 20 December 2007 starting at 7pm

Present:

Councillor R E Sherras (Chairman)

Councillors:


In attendance: Director of Development Services, Legal Services Manager, Building and Development Control Manager.

Also in attendance: Councillor E M H Ranson.

675
APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Gridley, S Hirst and J Holgate.

676
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2007 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

677
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor T Hill declared an interest in planning application 3/2007/0762/P.

Councillor Rogerson declared an interest in planning application 3/2007/0779/P.

678
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation other than on individual applications.

679
REFERENCES FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

There were no references from Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

680
APPLICATIONS APPROVED

	
	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	
	3/2007/0677/P
	Replacement Garage
	8 Humber Street

Longridge

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	3/2007/0755/P
	Conversion of part of a barn adjoining the farmhouse to provide granny annex at the barn adjoining 
	Haggs Hall Farmhouse

Ramsgreave

	
	3/2007/0794/P
	First floor extension
	Woodlands, Stopper Lane

Rimington

	
	3/2007/0798/P
	Two story side extension, double garage and conservatory to rear
	33 Limefield Avenue

Whalley

	
	3/2007/0866/P
	Erection of a clear span apex agricultural livestock building, approx. 432 sq. m. at land formerly part of
	Brockthorne Farm

Wigglesworth Road

Tosside

	
	3/2007/0907/P
	Proposed Replacement Dwelling and Replacement garage 
	Nook Farm, Huntingdon Hall Lane, Dutton, Preston

	
	3/2007/0916/P
	Extension to rear of industrial building to incorporate new internal first floor area 
	Unit 1, The Old Riding School, Park Road

Gisburn

	
	3/2007/0925/P
	Detached garage/workshop approx 5.5m x 7.3m
	Oaks Farm Barn

Longsight Road

Clayton-le-Dale

	
	3/2007/0927/P
	Demolish existing porch and build a stone replacement 
	80 Ribchester Road

Clayton-le-Dale

	
	3/2007/0934/P
	Change of use from an agricultural building/garage to that of a domestic garage/store 
	The Coppy Barn

Nethertown Close

Whalley

	
	3/2007/0936/P
	Proposed two storey side extension with single storey rear extension and bay window extension to front elevation
	44 Woodhead Road

Read

	
	3/2007/0939/P
	Demolition of an existing cabin and car-port, and erection of a detached workshop, store and car-port 
	Sunnyhurst

Lambing Clough Lane

Hurst Green

	
	3/2007/0940/P
	New vehicular access
	18 Clitheroe Road

Whalley

	
	3/2007/0943/P
	Single storey rear extension (re-submission)
	49 Derby Road

Longridge

	
	3/2007/0950/P
	Demolition of existing bungalow.  Replacement five bedroom dwelling and change of use of agricultural land to domestic curtilage and the erection of a triple garage with storage and games room above 
	Southfields, Edisford Road

Waddington

	
	3/2007/0958/P
	New conservatory, utility extension and internal alterations. Plus new vehicle access
	90 Regent Street

Waddington

	
	3/2007/0966/P
	Retrospective planning application for hoarding sign and wall mounted fascia sign (Re-submission)
	Automotion, Units 1 & 2 Highfield Road

Clitheroe

	
	3/2007/0967/P
	Proposed demolition of rear lean-to conservatory and construction of replacement stone built garden room to provide improved dining kitchen space
	13 Townend

Slaidburn

	
	3/2007/0968/P
	Proposed demolition of existing UPVC conservatory and construction of replacement stone built lean-to garden room extension, alterations to form additional bedroom space over existing garage and construction of a single storey garden store
	The Barn

Dudley Hill

Read

	
	3/2007/0972/P
	Single storey rear extension 
	7 The Hazels

Wilpshire

	
	3/2007/0975/P
	Increase of extension area previously approved under application 3/2007/0623P


	The Royal Oak

Longsight Road

Clayton-le-Dale

	
	3/2007/0976/P
	Replace existing conservatory with sun lounge and canopy at rear of property
	Cragg House Farm

Chipping

	
	3/2007/0977/P
	Proposed dormers extensions to front and rear elevations at 
	Hyburn, Snodworth Road

Langho

	
	3/2007/0985/P
	Rear kitchen/dining extension

	Oakfield House

Bashall Eaves, Clitheroe

	
	3/2007/1000/P
	Proposed new double garage 
	Arleston Grange

Whalley Old Road

Billington 

	
	3/2007/1001/P
	Proposed two storey extension to side to form kitchen/dining room with garage under
	Clover Cottage

Clough Lane

Simonstone

	
	3/2007/1013/P
	Single storey rear extension, minor elevation alterations and internal reorganisation
	15 The Acres

Barrow, Clitheroe

	
	3/2007/1014/P
	Proposed kitchen extension
	1 Knowsley Road

Wilpshire


681
APPLICATIONS REFUSED

	
	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:
	Reasons for 

Refusal

	
	3/2007/0889/P
	Extension to form garden room. Extension/alterations to existing single garage to form garage/utility/shower room, with bedroom/office, en-suite and kitchen at first floor for annex accommodation. Conversion of roof space over kitchen and new staircase as high tech office.


	Corgill Farm

Holden Road

Holden
	G1, ENV1 and SPG: Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings – Visual impact and loss of residential amenity from extension above the garage

	
	3/2007/0906/P
	Rear conservatory 
	23 The Dales

Langho
	Policy ENV13 – Harm to visual amenity due to adverse effects on health and stability of TPO protected tree.  



	
	3/2007/0922/P
	Alteration of porch roof from enclosed lean-to, to open truss and illumination of already built ménage 
	Woodstraw Barn

Forty Acre Lane

Thornley
	ENV1 and H18 – detriment to the appearance of the building itself and the locality.  



	
	3/2007/0952/P
	Retrospective application for white uPVC double glazed windows to all areas of the house, due to the necessary replacement of old windows to gain better heat efficiency and to keep noise pollution to a minimum 
	32 Higher Road

Longridge
	The windows, because of their materials, glazing type and style, have a detrimental impact upon the character and setting of the listed building and the setting of other listed buildings in the terrace.




682
AGRICULTURAL NOTIFICATIONS WHERE PLANNING CONSENT WILL NOT BE NECESSARY

	
	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	
	3/2007/1018N
	Covered silage building
	Bolton Fold Farm

Further Lane, Mellor


683
APPLICATIONS WITHDRAWN

	
	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	
	3/2007/0874/P
	Change of use and conversion of piggery units into 3 holiday lets.  Formation of part of The Oaks into one holiday let
	The Oaks

Old Nab Road

Off Whalley Road

Langho

	
	3/2007/0899/P
	Removal of existing cement based pebbledash render.  Replacement of brick areas of infill with stonework to match existing.  Replacement of concrete quoins on south west corner with stone quoins to match the original on the south east corner
	Waddington New Hall

Waddington


684
APPEALS UPDATE

	Application 

No:
	Date 

Received:
	Applicant/Proposal/Site:
	Type of 

Appeal:
	Date of 

Inquiry/Hearing:
	Progress:

	3/2006/0993

D
	12.6.07
	A Kinder

Erection of 2no. one bedroom apartments on domestic garden area

Land adjacent

16 Colthirst Drive

Clitheroe
	_
	Hearing – 5.2.08, commencing at 10am, Training Room, Level D
	Notification letter re: Hearing date sent 3.12.07

	3/2006/1056

O
	14.9.07
	Mrs Kathryn Stratton

New first floor extension over garage and dining room

20 Woodlands Park

Whalley
	WR
	_
	Awaiting site visit

	3/2007/0449

D
	14.9.07
	Mr P Street

Proposed conversion of 2-bedroom flat to 2no. 1-bedroom flats

3 Accrington Road

Whalley
	WR
	_
	Awaiting site visit

	3/2007/0460

D
	17.9.07
	Mr R Hargreaves

Proposed stables for private use (resubmission of application 3/2006/0572)

Land adjacent to

Valle Vista

Barker Lane

Mellor
	WR
	_
	Site visit 4.12.07

AWAITING DECISION

	3/2007/0494

D
	3.10.07
	Dr N R Adhya

Conservatory to rear of house

6 Arley Rise

Mellor
	WR
	_
	Site visit 18.12.07

AWAITING DECISION

	3/2007/0333

D
	31.10.07
	Mr S Tasker

Installation of a 20kw domestic wind powered generator on 18m mast on land to east of Cuttock Clough Barn plus 3m x 3m shed for switchgear

Cuttock Clough Barn

Slaidburn Road

Waddington
	WR
	_
	Statement sent  

Awaiting site visit

	3/2007/0573

D
	5.11.07
	Mr D & Mrs A Spencer

Single storey extension to create porch and storage area

The Stables

Newton-in-Bowland
	WR
	_
	Statement sent  6.12.07

Awaiting site visit

	3/2007/0574

D
	5.11.07
	Mr D & Mrs A Spencer

Alterations to east gable

Lowlands Cottage

Newton-in-Bowland
	WR
	_
	Statement sent 6.12.07

Awaiting site visit

	3/2007/0274

D
	9.11.07
	Anthony Metcalfe

Replacement of window on side (gable end) of building, like for like top opening casement with 6mm double glazing (plain glass) to match casement windows in rear of building (resubmission)

Coach House Barn

Main Street

Bolton-by-Bowland
	WR
	_
	Statement to be sent by 20.12.07

Awaiting site visit


685
PLANNING APPLICATIONS

     1.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2006/0927/P (PA) & 3/2006/0933/P (LBC) (GRID REF: SD 372430) 

PROPOSED SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION AND ALTERATIONS TO THE EXISTING COTTAGES RESUBMISSION AT EDISFORD HALL COTTAGES, EDISFORD ROAD, CLITHEROE (PA & LBC)

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
This permission shall be implemented in accordance with the proposal as amended by letters and plans received on the 19 September 2007.


Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt since the proposal was the subject of agreed amendments.

2.
No works shall take place on the site until the applicant, or their agent or successors in title, has secured the implementation of a programme of building recording and analysis.  This must be carried out in accordance with a written scheme of investigation, which shall first have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


Reason: To ensure and safeguard the recording and inspection of matters of archaeological/historical importance associated with the building in accordance with Policies G1, ENV14 and ENV15 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

3.
Precise specifications and samples of walling and roofing materials including coursing and dressing and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


Reason:  In order to safeguard the character and setting of the listed building.

4.
Specifications for the removal of existing cement based render including provision of a sample panel shall have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before the implementation of this element of the proposed works. The walls shall be lime rendered and limewashed within six months of first cement render removal.


Reason:  In order to safeguard the character and setting of the listed building

5.
The proposed replacement of east elevation sash windows shall only be undertaken following submission to and approval by the Local Planning Authority of a joiner's report including reasons for not repairing the windows. Any necessary window replacements shall be 'like for like'  including incorporation of single glazing.


Reason:  In order to safeguard the character and setting of the listed building.

6.
This consent does not include the proposed kitchen rooflights.


Reason:  In order to safeguard the character and setting of the listed building

7.
This consent does not include the removal of ground floor stairs and adjacent wall already undertaken.  


Reason:  No information on the historical importance of the former stairs and wall was submitted with the application for consideration.

8.
No existing door and frame shall be removed from the internal lateral ground floor wall in the southern cottage unless previously agreed with the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in order to safeguard the character and setting of the listed building.

9.
Precise specifications of windows and doors including their surface finish shall have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works. Replacement windows in the historic build shall be single glazed


Reason:  In order to safeguard the character and setting of the listed building.

     2.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2007/0762/P
(GRID REF: SD 7329 3613)

PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF FORMER STABLE YARD TO FORM RETAIL/CAFÉ AREA PLUS COMMUNITY FACILITIES FOR USE BY YOUTH ORGANISATIONS AND COMMUNITY GROUPS INCLUDING MEETING ROOMS AND OFFICES AT THE FORMER STABLE YARD AT BACK KING STREET, WHALLEY

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
This permission shall be implemented in accordance with the proposal as amended by letter and plan received on 7 November 2007.


REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt since the proposal was the subject of agreed amendments.

2.
Precise specifications or samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policies G1 and ENV16 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan ensuring a satisfactory standard of appearance given the location of the property in a Conservation Area.

3.
Precise details of any proposed external flues etc which may be required in connection with the proposed café shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to their installation.


REASON:  In the interest of visual amenity and the amenities of neighbouring residents, and to comply with Policies G1 and ENV16 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.  

4.
Each individual room within the building shall be used only for the purpose stated on the approved amended plans, unless the Local Planning Authority grants permission in writing for any alternative uses.


REASON:  In order to ensure that the uses of the building remain appropriate to its location in accordance with Policies G1, ENV16 and S4 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

5.
Prior to the first use of the building for any of the purposes hereby permitted, the courtyard area shall be hard/soft landscaped in accordance with details (including details of the proposed “central feature”) which have first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In the interest of visual amenity and to comply with Policies G1 and ENV16 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan. 

     3.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2007/0908/P
(GRID REF: SD 7685 3497)

PROPOSED SIDE FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION OVER CARPORT WITH NEW PITCHED ROOF AND THREE DORMER WINDOWS TO REAR AND NEW DETACHED GARAGE AT WESTWAYS, STRAITS LANE, READ

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
Prior to the commencement of development, precise details of a scheme of sound proofing measures for the party walls between the application site and the attached property shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved measures shall be fully implemented to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority prior to the first occupation of the dwelling following the completion of the scheme of extension and alterations hereby permitted.

REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the occupiers of the attached property, and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

(Mr Lockett spoke against the above application).

     4.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2007/0930/P
(GRID REF: SD 7449 3742)

PROPOSED ENLARGEMENT OF GARDEN ROOM AND ROOFLIGHTS AND NEW WINDOW TO SOUTH ELEVATION, REPLACEMENT OF WINDOWS, GLAZED ENTRANCE AND DOORS WITH NEW TIMBER FRAMES, AND GARRETT WINDOWS TO THE GARAGE AT THE BARN, OLD BACK LANE, WISWELL

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
This permission shall be implemented in accordance with the proposal as amended by letter and plan received on 22 November 2007.


REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt since the proposal was the subject of agreed amendments.

2.
Precise specifications or samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


REASON: In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policies G1 and ENV16 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan ensuring a satisfactory standard of appearance given the location of the property in a Conservation Area.

3.
All replacement doors and window frames shall be in timber and shall be retained as such in perpetuity.


REASON:  To comply with Policies G1 and ENV16 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan to ensure a satisfactory standard of appearance in the interests of visual amenity.  

     5.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2007/0931/P
(GRID REF: SD 3655 3099)

PROPOSED OUTSIDE COVERED DRINKING AREA TO FRONT ELEVATION (RESUBMISSION) AT THE TRADERS ARMS, MELLOR LANE, MELLOR

GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1.
This permission shall be implemented in accordance with the proposal as amended by letter and plan received on the 4 December 2007.


REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt since the proposal was the subject of agreed amendments.

     6.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2007/0941/P
(GRID REF: SD 7497 4199)

PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING LARGE INDUSTRIAL UNIT INTO FOUR SMALLER INDUSTRIAL UNITS AT FORMER GEE CO SITE, UP BROOKS, CLITHEROE

1.
Before any works to implement this permission are commenced, details including acoustic specifications of all fixed plant, machinery and equipment associated with air moving equipment, compressors or generators to be installed within the site/buildings  shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  All equipment shall be installed in accordance with the details so approved and shall in no event be installed on the south-eastern elevation of units 1A and 1B and unit 2.


REASON:
In order that the Local Planning Authority shall be satisfied with the details in order to safeguard neighbouring amenity in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

2.
Prior to commencement of development, precise specifications of any external lighting to be used throughout the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The lighting shall be installed in accordance with the detail so approved.


REASON:
In accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan in the interests of surrounding residential amenity.

     7.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2007/0980/P
(GRID REF: SD 65665  31053)

ERECTION OF GARDEN ROOM TO REAR OF PROPERTY AT 34 MELLOR LANE MELLOR BB2 7EN.

GRANTED.

     8.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2007/1015/P

(GRID REF: SD 6498 3088)

PROPOSED Create new level soft play area to rear of reception class. Create new external canopy. Relocate existing wheelchair ramp. Level off ramp from soft play area at st mary’s c of e school, mellor

Additional items were reported by the Building and Development Control Manager.

GRANTED.

(Mr Buckley spoke against the above application).

     9.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2007/1030/P
(GRID REF: SD 68494 32186)

DEMOLISH EXISTING GARAGE AND ERECT TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AT 25 BROOKLYN ROAD, CLAYTON-LE-DALE 

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The proposed garage/car port shall be for private and domestic purposes only and no trade or business whatsoever shall be carried out from within the building.  


REASON:  In order to safeguard nearby residential amenities as provided for within Policies G1 and H10 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

     10.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2007/1033/P
(GRID REF: SD 369160 435500)

STORAGE BUILDING TO REPLACE PREVIOUS DEMOLISHED BUILDING ON SAME SITE ATTACHED TO AN EXISTING BUILDING AT 2 RIBCHESTER ROAD, DINCKLEY, LANCASHIRE, BB6 8AH.

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
Details of a landscaping scheme for the site shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority within 2 months of the date of this decision.


Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the area and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

2.
The proposed development shall inure for the benefit of the owners of no. 2 Ribchester Road, Dinckley only and not for the benefit of the land nor any other person or persons, whether or not having an interest in the land, and it shall not be used as a separate unit.


REASON:  In order to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.  The division of the dwelling curtilage and this adjoining land into separately occupied units could be injurious to the amenities of the neighbouring occupiers and to the character of the area and would require further consideration by the Local Planning Authority.

     11.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2007/1034/P
(GRID REF: SD 7431 4189)

PROPOSED MODIFICATION OF CONDITION 5 OF PLANNING CONSENT 3/2006/0004/P TO EXTEND OPENING HOURS ON CHRISTMAS EVE, NEW YEAR’S EVE AND SUNDAYS IN BANK HOLIDAY WEEKENDS AT SO BAR, 1B KING STREET, CLITHEROE 

(The Building and Development Control Manager had some additional representations).

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The use of the premises in accordance with this permission shall be restricted to the hours between 0800 and 2400 hours except that on Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve and the Sundays of bank holiday weekends the hours shall be between 0800 and 0100 the following day.


REASON:  In order to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.  Use of the premises outside these hours could prove injurious to the character of the area and in order safeguard residential amenities.

2.
The use of the balcony area by customers shall be restricted to the hours between 0800 and 2300 hours except that on Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve and the Sundays of bank holiday weekends the hours shall be restricted to between 0800 and 2200 hours.


REASON:  In order to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.  Use of the balcony outside these hours could prove injurious to the character of the area and in order safeguard residential amenities.

(Ms Bradbury spoke in favour of the above application.  Mr Bowker spoke against the above application).

     12.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2007/1035/P
(GRID REF: SD 7431 4189)

PROPOSED MODIFICATION OF CONDITION NO. 5 OF PLANNING CONSENT 3/2006/0004/P TO EXTEND OPENING HOURS ON FRIDAY AND SATURDAY EVENINGS;  DISCHARGE OF CONDITION 6;  ERECTION OF DOORS IN ALLEY TO FORM ENTRANCE LOBBY;  CHANGE OF USE OF GARAGE TO GENERAL STORE AT SO BAR, 1B KING STREET, CLITHEROE

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The use of the premises in accordance with this permission shall be restricted to the hours between 0800 and 2400 hours on Sundays to Thursdays and restricted to the hours of 0800 and 0100 hours the following day on Fridays and Saturdays.  


REASON:  In order to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.  The use of the premises outside these hours could prove injurious to the character of the area and in order safeguard residential amenities.

2.
The use of the outside balcony area by customers shall be restricted to the hours between 0800 and 2300 hours on Sundays to Thursdays and on Fridays and Saturdays between 0800 and 2200 hours.


REASON:  In order to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.  The use of the premises outside these hours could prove injurious to the character of the area and in order safeguard residential amenities.

3.
The yard area defined on drawing 196.100B shall be kept free of obstructions at all times other than for storage of outside furniture, bins and empty barrels and in no event whatsoever shall this area or the area beneath the balcony overhang in front of the store shall be used as licensed space in connection with the use of the premises as a wine bar.


REASON:  In the interest of visual and residential amenity in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

4.
Precise specifications or samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


REASON: In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policies G1 and ENV16 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan ensuring a satisfactory standard of appearance given the location of the property in a Conservation Area.

(Ms Bradbury spoke in favour of the above application.  Mr Bowker spoke against the above application).

     13.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2007/1039/P
(GRID REF: SD 7260 4588)

PROPOSED EXTENSION AND ALTERATIONS TO OUTBUILDING TO CREATE GRANNY ANNEX (RESUBMISSION) AT CUTTOCK CLOUGH HOUSE, MILL LANE, WADDINGTON

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The proposed development shall only be occupied as an extended family unit in conjunction with the property to which it is attached or related to and it shall not be used as a separate unit.


REASON:  In order to comply with Policies G1 and H9 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.  The division of the dwelling into separately occupied units could be injurious to the amenities of the neighbouring occupiers and to the character of the area and would require further consideration by the Local Planning Authority.

2.
The granny annex hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the following works have been completed to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  

a) 
that part of the existing outbuilding which is not included in the approved development has been demolished and all resultant materials and debris have been removed from the site.

b)
the slate roof and stone external walls of the annex have been fully constructed. 


REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of visual amenity, and to comply with Policies G1 and ENV1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.  

3.
The granny annex hereby permitted shall not at any time be increased in size by the conversion of either of the existing/proposed garages into additional accommodation, or by any other means, unless a further planning permission has first been granted in respect thereof.


REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the annex remains of an appropriate size to comply with Policy H9 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

     14.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2007/1043/P
(GRID REF: SD 374304 441525)

INSTALLATION OF FOLDING SLIDING DOORS AND CREATION OF TWO SMALL OUTDOOR SEATING AREAS (RE-SUBMISSION) AT EMPORIUM CAFÉ & WINE BRASSERIE, MOOR LANE, CLITHEROE, LANCASHIRE.

The Building and Development Control Manager reported an additional item.

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
A minimum width of 2.75m between the edge of the carriageway and the approved new outdoor seating area shown on the plan marked ‘Proposed Alterations and Terraces’, shall be maintained in perpetuity.


Reason: To comply with Policy G1 and the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and in the interests of highway and pedestrian safety. 

NOTE 

1.
The Environmental Health Officer has advised that the proposed terrace would not be available for smoking as the terrace would be in front of doors opening into internal areas of the premises.
     15.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2007/1049/P
(GRID REF: SD 7292 4182)

PROPOSED TWO STOREY EXTENSION TO FRONT AND SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO REAR (RESUBMISSION) AT 29 RIVERSIDE, CLITHEROE 

GRANTED.

     16.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2007/1051/P
(GRID REF: SD 6062 3718)

PROPOSED EXTERNAL REAR ACCESS STAIR AND DOORWAY (RESUBMISSION) AT THE WEAVER’S ARMS, MARKET PLACE, LONGRIDGE

(The Building and Development Control Manager reported he had received a letter regarding the ownership and six more letters of objection).

REFUSED for the following reason:

1.
The proposed development would lead to conditions to the detriment of residential amenity by virtue of likely noise and disturbance caused by the use of the external staircase and as such be contrary to Policy G1 of the Districtwide Local Plan.

(Mr Waters spoke in favour of the above application.  Mr ?   spoke against the above application).

     17.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2007/1052/P
(GRID REF: SD 6514 3058)

PROPOSED LOFT CONVERSION WITH FORMER EXTENSION AND ROOF ALTERATIONS (RESUBMISSION) AT 28 CHURCH LANE, MELLOR

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The dormer window hereby permitted shall be fitted with obscured glazing to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority, and shall remain in that manner in perpetuity.


REASON: In the interests of the privacy of an adjoining property and to comply with Policies G1 and H10 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

     18.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2007/1061/P
(GRID REF: SD 362360 436900)

PROPOSED 2 NO. STABLES AND TACK ROOM AT NEWLANDS, PRESTON ROAD, HOTHERSALL, LONGRIDGE

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
Precise specifications or samples of the materials to be used for the walls and roof of the approved stable, including their colour and texture, shall have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


Reason:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policies G1 and ENV1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan ensuring a satisfactory standard of appearance given the location of the site within the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.

2.
No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until a scheme for the containment and storage of manure has been approved by the Local Planning Authority.  Such a scheme shall be constructed and completed in accordance with the approved plans.


REASON:  In accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan preventing pollution of the water environment.

3.
The proposed development shall inure for the benefit of the owners of Newlands and accompanied friends/family only and not for the benefit of the land nor any other person or persons, whether or not having an interest in the land, and it shall not be used as a separate unit.


Reason:  In order to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.  The division of the dwelling curtilage and this adjoining land into separately occupied units could be injurious to the amenities of the neighbouring occupiers and to the character of the area and would require further consideration by the Local Planning Authority.

4.
Surface water run off from this site should be restricted to existing rates in order that the proposed development does not contribute to an increased risk of flooding.


REASON:  To reduce the increased risk of flooding in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

5.
No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until a scheme for the disposal of foul and surface waters has been approved by the Local Planning Authority.  Such a scheme shall be constructed and completed in accordance with the approved plans.


REASON:  To ensure a satisfactory means of drainage in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

6.
Notwithstanding the approved plans, the hedge and tree line shown on the plan named “Boundary Screening”, shall be maintained and retained in perpetuity. 


Reason: In order to provide permanent and effective boundary screening for the site, in accordance in with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

NOTE(S)

1.
The facilities must comply with the Control of Pollution (Silage, Slurry and Agricultural Fuel Oil) Regulations 1991 (as amended 1997)


Site operators should ensure that there is no possibility of contaminated water entering and polluting surface or underground waters.

2.
The applicant should ensure that the land proposed for the soakaway has adequate permeability in accordance with BS6297:1983.

3.
The proposed development must comply fully with the terms of the Control of Pollution (Silage, Slurry and Agricultural Fuel Oils) Regulations 1991, (as amended 1997).
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APPLICATION NO:
3/2007/1063
(GRID REF: SD 82374  48671)

HOARDING TYPE ADVERTISING BOARD (RESUBMISSION OF 3/2007/0766, LYNDALE WORKS, GISBURN BB7 4ES.

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of advertisements, shall be maintained in a clean and tidy condition to the reasonable satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policies G1 and S14 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

2.
Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a safe condition.


REASON:  Required by the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1992.

3.
Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be removed, the removal shall be carried out to the reasonable satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  Required by the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1992.

4.
No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any road traffic sign, railway signal or aids to navigation by water or air, or so as otherwise to render hazardous the use of any highway, railway, waterway or aerodrome (civil or military).


REASON:  Required by the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1992.
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APPLICATION NO:
3/2007/1064/P
(GRID REF: SD 73688  36915)

ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO FRONT WITH BALCONY ABOVE, EXTEND EXISTING BALCONY AND ALTERATIONS TO WINDOWS AT TREE TOPS WISWELL LANE WHALLEY BB7 9AF

REFUSED for the following reason:

1.
The proposed development by virtue of its size and location would lead to the loss of residential amenity by overlooking and as such be contrary to Policy G1 of the Districtwide Local Plan.

(Mrs Warbrick spoke against the above application).
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APPLICATION NO:
3/2007/1077/P
(GRID REF: SD 373100 443680)

CHANGE OF HOUSE TYPE AT 13A WADDOW GROVE, WADDINGTON, CLITHEROE. LANCASHIRE. BB7 3JL.

The Building and Development Control Manager reported additional items.

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
Precise specifications and samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any window and door surrounds including materials to be used shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

2.
The proposed garage/car port shall be for private and domestic purposes only and no trade or business whatsoever shall be carried out from within the building.  


REASON:  In order to safeguard nearby residential amenities as provided for within Policies G1 and H10 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

3.
The proposed garage shall not be used for any purpose (including any purpose ordinarily incidental to the enjoyment of the dwelling house as such) which would preclude its use for the parking of a private motor vehicle.


REASON:  In the interests of visual amenity and to facilitate adequate vehicle parking and/or turning facilities to serve the dwelling in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

4.
Before the access is used for vehicular purposes, that part of the access extending from the highway boundary for a minimum distance of 5m into the site shall be appropriately paved in tarmacadam, concrete, block paviors, or other approved materials.


REASON:  To comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and to prevent loose surface material from being carried on to the public highway thus causing a potential source of danger to other road users.

5.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) any future extensions and/or alterations to the dwelling including any development within the curtilage as defined in Schedule 2 Part 1 Classes A to H shall not be carried out without the formal written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

6.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) any future additional structures, hard standing or fences as defined in Schedule 2 Part I Classes E, F and G, and Part II Class A, shall not be carried out without the formal written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority shall retain effective control over the development in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and in the interests of safeguarding any adjacent residential amenity or visual amenity.

7.
This permission shall be implemented in accordance with the site plan as amended by letter and plan received on 29 November 2007.


REASON: For the avoidance of doubt since the proposal was the subject to agreed amendments.

(Councillor Rogerson declared an interest in the next item of business and left the meeting).
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APPLICATION NO:
3/2007/0779/P
(GRID REF: SD 6210 4326)

PROPOSED ERECTION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING COMPRISING 4 TWO BED THREE PERSON FLATS AND 3 ONE BED TWO PERSON FLATS AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING ON LAND ADJACENT TO FORMER VILLAGE HALL, KIRKLANDS, CHIPPING

REFUSED for the following reason(s):

1.
The proposed development by virtue of its scale, size and location would be injurious to the residential amenity of an adjacent site which although not under construction, needs to be taken into account in the deliberation of this scheme.  The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policy G1 of the Districtwide Local Plan. 

(Mr Smith spoke in favour of the above application).

(Councillor Rogerson returned to the meeting).
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APPLICATION NO: 3/2007/1071/P
(GRID REF: SD 6991 3661)

PROPOSED SEVEN DETACHED DWELLINGS, EACH WITH ASSOCIATED WORK UNIT AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE AT LAND AT CHERRY DRIVE, BROCKHALL VILLAGE, OLD LANGHO

(The Building and Development Control Manager reported on an additional letter of concern).

REFUSED for the following reason(s):

1.
The proposal by virtue of the lack of employment space including communal meeting areas would no longer comply with the Council's exception policy in relation to housing.  It is considered that as submitted, the proposal is considered to be contrary to Policy 12 of the emerging Lancashire Structure Plan and the Council’s SPG Housing in that approval would add to the significant over supply of residential development within the Borough which would cause harm to the urban concentration strategy as set out in the Structure Plan.
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APPLICATION NO:
3/2007/0918/P (LBC) & 3/2007/0919/P (PA)     (GRID REF: SD 367259)

PROPOSED REINSTATEMENT OF THE HOUSE TO ITS ORIGINAL 18TH CENTURY LAYOUT.  PROPOSED EXTENSION WITH A GLASS LINK TO PROVIDE A LOUNGE, LIFT, DISABLED BATHROOM AND GROUND FLOOR BEDROOMS.  INTERNAL REARRANGEMENT TO PROVIDE A FAMILY KITCHEN, A BATHROOM AND BEDROOMS AND ALTERATIONS TO THE MAIN STAIRCASE (LBC)

EXTENSION TO EXISTING HOUSE AND INSTALLATION OF BELOW GROUND PIPEWORK FOR GROUND SOURCE HEAT PUMP.  SITE AREA 1.25HA (PA) AT Cow Ark Farm, Cow Ark, Clitheroe

Deferred and Delegated to the Director of Development Services subject to the following condition(s): 

1.
This permission shall be implemented in accordance with the proposal as amended by letter and plan received on the 29 October and 4 December 2007.


Reason: For the avoidance of doubt since the proposal was the subject of agreed amendments.

2. 
No works shall take place on the site until the applicant, or their agent or successors in title, has secured the implementation of a programme of building recording and analysis.  This must be carried out in accordance with a written scheme of investigation, which shall first have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


Reason: To ensure and safeguard the recording and inspection of matters of archaeological/historical importance associated with the building in accordance with Policies G1, ENV14 and ENV15 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

3.
Precise specifications and samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


Reason:  In order to safeguard the character and setting of the listed building.

4.
Notwithstanding the number and extent of rooflights shown to the historic build revised proposals which minimise the number and extent of such openings shall have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before the use of rooflights in the proposed works.


Reason:  In order to safeguard the character and setting of the listed building.

5.
Precise specifications of roof lights including degree of projection from the roofslope shall have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


Reason:  In order to safeguard the character and setting of the listed building.

6.
Precise specifications of replacement windows, which shall be single glazed, shall have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


Reason:  In order to safeguard the character and setting of the listed building.

7.
Repair works shall be 'like -for- like'  and undertaken in accordance with minimum intervention principles unless it can be demonstrated that an alternative approach would be expedient, details of which shall have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:  In order to safeguard the listed building's historic fabric and character.

8.
The proposed restoration of quoins does not form part of this consent.


Reason:  The submitted Appraisal of Architectural and Historical Significance suggests the missing quoins might be important evidence of building evolution.

9.
Precise specifications of new stair construction and any floor strengthening works to the attic shall have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


Reason:  In order to safeguard the character of the listed building.

NOTES

1.
For rights of appeal in respect of any condition(s)/or reason(s) attached to the permission see the attached notes.

2.
The applicant is advised that should there be any deviation from the approved plan the Local Planning Authority must be informed.  It is therefore vital that any future Building Regulation application must comply with the approved planning application.

3.
Specifications and a list of professionally qualified archaeological/building recording consultants and organisations who could carry out appropriate archaeological works can be obtained from the Lancashire Archaeology Service, Lancashire County Council, Environment Directorate, Guild House, P O Box 9, Cross Street, Preston, PR1  8RD.  Tel:  01772  531734, Fax: 01772  533423

(Ms Ottewell spoke in favour of the above application).
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APPLICATION NO: 3/2007/1093/P AND 3/2007/1094/P
(GRID REF: SD 6832 4513)

PROPOSED LISTED BUILDING CONSENT AND PLANNING PERMISSION FOR DEMOLITION OF EXISTING FARM BUILDINGS AND CONVERSION OF TRADITIONAL BARN AND STORE TO PROVIDE SPACE FOR FUNCTIONS AND TOURISM USE IN CONNECTION WITH BROWSHOLME HALL INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION OF SINGLE STOREY REAR KITCHEN AND ASSOCIATED INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL WORKS INCLUDING THE FORMATION OF NEW VISITOR CAR PARKING AREA AT BROWSHOLME HALL, COW ARK

(A letter of support received from Rural Futures, plus a letter of objection).

deferred and delegated to the Director of Development Services subject to formal consultation period and that there be no new material issues raised by additional representations within the statutory consultation period and also the following conditions.

1.
Precise specifications or samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


REASON: In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

2.
The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until details of the landscaping of the site, including wherever possible the retention of existing trees, have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall indicate, as appropriate, the types and numbers of trees and shrubs, their distribution on site, those areas to be seeded, turfed, paved or hard landscaped, including details of any changes of level or landform and the types and details of all fencing and screening.  


The approved landscaping scheme shall be implemented in the first planting season following occupation or use of the development, whether in whole or part and shall be maintained thereafter for a period of not less than 5 years to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  This maintenance shall include the replacement of any tree or shrub which is removed, or dies, or is seriously damaged, or becomes seriously diseased, by a species of similar size to those originally planted.


REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

3.
Any highway condition as deemed appropriate.


REASON: In the interest of high safety.

4.
Works shall only take place in the stone barn between 1 October to 30 April unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  To ensure that no species/habitat protected by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 are destroyed in accordance with Policies G1, ENV7 and ENV8 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

5.
No work shall take place on the site until the applicant, or their agent or successors in title, has secured the making of a detailed record of the building.  This must be carried out by a professionally qualified archaeological/building recording consultant or organisation in accordance with a written scheme of investigation which shall first have been submitted  to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  To ensure and safeguard the recording and inspection of matters of archaeological/historical importance associated with the building in accordance with Policies G1, ENV14 and ENV15 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

6.
The use of the function room for private parties including weddings and other similar events shall be limited to 28 days in any calendar year.  A register of bookings shall be kept and made available to the Council to inspect at regular intervals.


Reason: To safeguard adjacent residential amenity and to comply with Policy G1 of the Districtwide Local Plan.

7. 
The tea shop and gift room facilities shall be solely used as ancillary to the main tourism facility of Browsholme Hall.


Reason: To minimise travel movement and to comply with Policy G1 of the Districtwide Local Plan.

8.
Prior to commencement of use, details of overspill car parking arrangements for large events shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


Reason: To ensure adequate parking exists for such events and to safeguard residential amenity and to comply with Policy G1 of the Districtwide Local Plan.  

9.
The use of this building and land in connection with this permission shall be restricted to the hours of between 0800 and 2400 hours.


Reason: in order to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.  The use of the premises outside these hours could prove injurious to the character of the area and to safeguard residential amenity.

686
PROPOSED TWO STOREY BLOCK OF APARTMENTS

The Director of Development Services submitted a report advising Committee of the Section 106 Agreement in relation to a site on Mitchell Street, Clitheroe.  The report included the draft Agreement for Committee’s perusal.  

Councillor E M H Ranson was given permission to speak on this item and highlighted several points within the Section 106 Agreement that he felt needed further clarification.  

RESOLVED:
That Committee defer approval of the Section 106 Agreement for the Director of Development Services to clarify the points made and bring back to Committee at a later date.  

687
PLANNING APPLICATION SATISFACTION SURVEY 2006/2007

The Director of Development Services submitted a report advising Committee of the results of the survey of planning applications carried out under the Best Value regime.  This was an excellent report and congratulations were made to the planning staff. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted. 

The meeting closed at 9.15pm.

If you have any queries on these minutes please contact Stewart Bailey (414491).
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